

In the Supreme Court of the United States



MELISSA ELAINE KLEIN and AARON WAYNE KLEIN,
Petitioners,

v.

OREGON BUREAU OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Oregon Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
OKLAHOMA AND 16 OTHER STATES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN M. O'CONNOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL
ZACH WEST
SOLICITOR GENERAL
COUNSEL OF RECORD
WILL FLANAGAN
ASSISTANT SOLICITOR GENERAL
OFFICE OF THE OKLAHOMA ATTORNEY GENERAL
313 N.E. TWENTY-FIRST STREET
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73105
(405) 521-3921
ZACH.WEST@OAG.OK.GOV

OCTOBER 7, 2022

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE

[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER]

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE

STEVE MARSHALL
ALABAMA ATTORNEY GENERAL

TREG TAYLOR
ALASKA ATTORNEY GENERAL

MARK BRNOVICH
ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
ARKANSAS ATTORNEY GENERAL

LAWRENCE WASDEN
IDAHO ATTORNEY GENERAL

DEREK SCHMIDT
KANSAS ATTORNEY GENERAL

DANIEL CAMERON
KENTUCKY ATTORNEY GENERAL

JEFF LANDRY
LOUISIANA ATTORNEY GENERAL

LYNN FITCH
MISSISSIPPI ATTORNEY GENERAL

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
MONTANA ATTORNEY GENERAL

DOUG PETERSON
NEBRASKA ATTORNEY GENERAL

ALAN WILSON
SOUTH CAROLINA ATTORNEY GENERAL

JONATHAN SKRMETTI
TENNESSEE ATTORNEY GENERAL

KEN PAXTON
TEXAS ATTORNEY GENERAL

SEAN D. REYES
UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL

PATRICK MORRISEY
WEST VIRGINIA ATTORNEY GENERAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. COMMISSIONED WEDDING CAKES ARE ARTISTIC WORKS AND THEREFORE PROTECTED EXPRESSION UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT....	4
A. Artistic Works Receive Full First Amendment Protection and Cannot Be Compelled.....	4
B. Commissioned Wedding Cake Designs Are Artistic Works	6
C. Commissioned Art Sold to Others Is Still the Artist’s Personal Speech Protected by the First Amendment.....	9
D. An Expressive-Conduct Analysis Should Not Apply to Visual Art or Content- Based Restrictions; But Even If It Does Apply, Cake Designs Are Protected by the First Amendment	10
E. The First Amendment Categorically Prohibits Compelled Private Artistic Expression, So Oregon’s Compulsion of Speech Is Unconstitutional Even If Strict Scrutiny Review Applies	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
F. Public Accommodation Laws Must Be Written and Interpreted in a Manner That Protects Small Businesses and Religious Adherents.....	15
II. COMPELLING PARTICIPATION IN SAME-SEX WEDDINGS ALSO VIOLATES RELIGIOUS OBJECTORS’ RELIGIOUS EXERCISE PROTECTIONS	17
A. Religious Compulsion Is Impermissible ..	17
B. Weddings Are Inherently Religious Ceremonies.....	19
C. Even “Secular” Weddings Are Viewed as Religious	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	15, 16
<i>Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	i
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	i
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	18
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	passim
<i>Jacobellis v. State of Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964)	5
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	5, 9
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	14
<i>Kois v. Wisconsin</i> , 408 U.S. 229 (1972)	3, 5
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	passim
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	17
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado C.R. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	4
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	passim
<i>Police Department v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	4
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981)	5, 9
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	13
<i>Spence v. State of Wash.</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974)	10, 11, 12
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	10, 11, 12
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	13
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	20
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	1, 10
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	4, 9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend I..... passim

JUDICIAL RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.4 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abigail Tucker,

The Strange History of the Wedding Cake,
SMITHSONIAN MAGAZINE (July 13, 2009),
<https://www.smithsonianmag.com/arts-culture/the-strange-history-of-the-wedding-cake-1-63011094/>..... 8

Alexander Gilmour,

Too good to eat: the art of the wedding cake, FINANCIAL TIMES (Aug. 17, 2018),
<https://www.ft.com/content/0b5f632e-a01f-11e8-85da-eeb7a9ce36e4>..... 7

American Dream Cakes,

Timeline of a Wedding Cake (June 27, 2016), <https://www.americandreamcakes.com/timeline-of-a-wedding-cake/> 7

Carol Wilson,

Wedding Cake: A Slice of History,
5 GASTRONOMICA 69 (2005) 6, 8

Diocese of Superior,

Sacrament of Marriage, <https://catholicdos.org/marriage> 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Dusty Hoesly, <i>Your Wedding, Your Way: Personalized, Nonreligious Weddings through the Universal Life Church</i> , ORGANIZED SECULARISM IN THE UNITED STATES (Ryan T. Cragun et al. eds., 2017)	21
Encyclopedia Britannica, <i>Marriage rituals</i> , https://www.britannica.com/topic/marriage/Marriage-rituals	20
Hannah Brown, <i>Having Your Cake and Eating It Too: Intellectual Property Protection for Cake Design</i> , 56 IDEA: J. FRANKLIN PIERCE CTR. FOR INTELL. PROP. 31 (2016)	6
Institute of Culinary Education, <i>The Art of Cake Decorating</i> (Sept. 5, 2017), https://perma.cc/8WFE-KHED	7
Josie Pooler, <i>Saying ‘I do’: A look at different religious wedding traditions</i> , FaithCounts, https:// faithcounts.com/saying-i-do-a-look-at- different-religious-wedding-traditions/	21
Julia Moskin, <i>Here Comes the Cake (And It Actually Tastes Good)</i> , N.Y. TIMES (June 11, 2003), https://www.nytimes.com/2003/06/11/ dining/here-comes-the-cake-and-it- actually-tastes-good.html	6
Learn.org, <i>Wedding Cake Design School</i> (Aug. 24, 2017), https://perma.cc/G8BY-2YMB	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Michelle Anderson, <i>7 Wedding Cake Traditions and Their Meanings</i> , The Spruce Eats (Mar. 3, 2019), https://www.thespruceeats.com/wedding-cake-traditions-486933	8
Pridezillas.com LLC, <i>Pridezillas, A Wedding Resource for the LBGT Community</i> (2013), https://perma.cc/U8U4-WFCH	14
Samuel G. Freedman, <i>Couples Personalizing Role of Religion in Wedding Ceremonies</i> , N.Y. TIMES (June 26, 2015), https://www.nytimes.com/2015/06/27/us/couples-personalizing-role-of-religion-in-wedding-ceremonies.html	21
Sandra Choron, PLANET WEDDING: A NUPTIALPEDIA (Mariner Books 2010).....	20
